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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *63

ANSWERED ON 07.02.2023


Basic Infrastructure for Sports


*63. DR UMESH G JADHAV:

SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated to the States of Karnataka, Maharashtra and NCT of Delhi for enhancement of basic infrastructure for playgrounds and stadiums along with other sports related infrastructure during the last three years and the current year;


(b) the details of the projects sanctioned and the funds released to the above States during the said period;


(c) whether the Government has received various proposals for new sports complexes to be constructed in these States during the said period; and


(d) if so, the details thereof along with the expenditure involved therein, project and district-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR }


(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *63 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07/02/2023 REGARDING

“BASIC INFRASTRUCTURE FOR SPORTS” ASKED BY DR UMESH G JADHAV

AND SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF LOK SABHA


(a) and (b) ‘Sports’ being a State subject, the responsibility of enhancement of basic infrastructure of playgrounds and stadiums along with other sports related infrastructure rests primarily with the State / Union Territory Governments. Central Government supplements their effort by bridging the critical gaps. The details of the projects sanctioned and funds released to the States of Karnataka, Maharashtra and NCT of Delhi, during the last three years and the current year, are at Annexure - I.


(c) and (d) Yes, Sir. Under the Khelo India Scheme, one proposal for Construction of Sports Complex at Shahpur Gate No. 38, Ichalkaranji Municipal Council, District Ichalkaranji, Maharashtra, at an estimated cost of ₹ 12.43 crore was received. Since the proposal was not submitted as per the norms laid down in the Operational Guidelines of the Scheme, it was not considered.
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ANNEXURE - I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *63 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07/02/2023 REGARDING

“BASIC INFRASTRUCTURE FOR SPORTS” ASKED BY DR UMESH G JADHAV

AND SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF LOK SABHA


S.

No.

State/UT Name of the project Amount

sanctioned

(in ₹ crore)

Amount

released

(in ₹ crore)

1.

Delhi

Creation of sports infrastructure at New Moti

Bagh Complex, New Delhi

2.80 2.80

2. Construction of 300 Bedded (Triple Occupancy)

Hostel at SAI Centre, Dr. Karni Singh Shooting

Ranges

26.77 14.39

3. Construction of 300 Bedded (Triple Occupancy)

Hostel at SAI Centre, Indira Gandhi Indoor

Stadium

26.77 2.95

4. Construction of Squash Court at Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium, New Delhi

5.52 4.84

5. Construction / renovation of the sports facilities at Civil Services Officers Institute (CSOI) New

Delhi

3.01 1.50

6. Renovation of Central Civil Services Cultural and Sports Board (CCSCSB) Sports Complex

1.55 0.78

7.

Karnataka

Construction of 300 Bedded (Triple Occupancy)

Hostel at SAI Regional Centre, District Bengaluru

26.77 17.66

8. Construction of Indoor Stadium at Karkala,

District Udupi

3.50 0.88

9. Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at District Stadium, Chikmagalur Town in District

Chikkamagaluru

4.48 2.24

10. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at District Stadium Chikkamagaluru

6.74 3.37

11. Construction of Multipurpose Hall at District

Stadium Koppal

3.85 1.93

12. Construction of Indoor Stadium at Sahyadri College Campus, Shivamogga for Kuvempu University, shankaraghatta, District Shivamogga

4.50 1.13

13. Construction of Tensile Structural Roofing at Udupi District Stadium and construction of gallery roofing work for swimming pool at Ajjarakadu, District Udupi

2.32 0.00

14. Upgrading of Field of Plays (FOPs), water proofing work of the roof, renovation of spectator’s galleries and upgradation of facilities of Sri Kanteerava Indoor Stadium at District

Bengaluru

5.84 4.38

15. Upgrading of FOPs and renovation of Sri Kanteerava Outdoor Stadium at Bengaluru

3.59 0.90

16. Upgrading of FOP in Hockey Stadium, Shanthinagar, District Bengaluru

0.92 0.69

17. Construction of Swimming Pool in Sri Jayaprakash Narayana National Youth Training

5.00 1.25
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S.

No.

State/UT Name of the project Amount sanctioned

(in ₹ crore)

Amount

released

(in ₹ crore)

Centre Vidyanagar, District Bengaluru

18. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track and other facilities at Netaji Subhash Southern Centre, District Bengaluru

12.70 3.17

19.

Maharashtra

Construction of 300 Bedded (Triple Occupancy)

Hostel at ASI District Pune

26.77 8.03

20. Construction of 300 Bedded (Triple Occupancy)

Hostel at SAI STC, District Aurangabad

26.77 15.87

21. Laying of Synthetic Hockey turf at Major

Dhyanchand Hockey Stadium, District Kolhapur

5.50 2.50

22. Construction of Advance Archery Range and

Equipment purchase in front of Santa Gadge

Baba Amravati University, District Amravati

1.39 0.70

23. Construction of Multipurpose Hall at Solapur

University, District Solapur

4.50 2.25

24. Construction of Fencing Hall at National centre of Excellence, District Aurangabad

1.52 0.38

25. Construction of Synthetic Athletic Track at Dr.

Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University

Campus, District Aurangabad.

7.00 0.00


*****

